# 503405592 07/23/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3452226

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
MAG AEROSPACE INI	DUSTRIES,	LLC	07/06/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	THE RICH	RICHARDS CORPORATION			
Street Address:	44931 FA	LCON PLACE			
City:	STERLIN	G			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	20166				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 6				
Property Type	•	Number			
Application Number:	12	887796			
Application Number:	14	069403			
Application Number:	14	023891			
Application Number:	13	873383			
Application Number:		050415			
Application Number:	13	453021			
	40) be sent to tl	04)541-3246 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Phone:	•	48156500			
		miblair@kilpatricktownsend.com			
	mi	bian@kiipathektownsend.com	KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name	: KI	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO	NLLP		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: KI SU	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO JITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE	NLLP		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: KI SU	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO	N LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: KI SU AT	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO JITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE	N LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: KI SU AT	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO JITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE LANTA, GEORGIA 30309			
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	: KI SU AT	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO JITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE LANTA, GEORGIA 30309 95136-392002 ET AL.	N LLP		
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	: KI SU AT	LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO JITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE LANTA, GEORGIA 30309 95136-392002 ET AL. MINIKIA D. BLAIR, PARALEGAL	N LLP		

source=2015-07-06 Executed Assignment (MAG LLC to Richards)#page1.tif source=2015-07-06 Executed Assignment (MAG LLC to Richards)#page2.tif source=2015-07-06 Executed Assignment (MAG LLC to Richards)#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (together with the Exhibits hereto, this "Agreement"), is made as of this <u>6</u> day of <u>7000</u>, 2015 by and between MAG Aerospace Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and The Richards Corporation, having a place of business at 44931 Falcon Place, Sterling, Virginia 20166, United States of America (hereinafter, "Assignee"). MAG Aerospace Industries, LLC and The Richards Corporation may be referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

#### <u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in to and under said Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, sells, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Patents, including the underlying inventions described therein and any and all United States or foreign reissues, reexaminations, divisions, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof and substitutes therefor, all Letters Patents of the United States which have been or may be granted thereof and all foreign counterparts thereof. including any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent granted thereon and any and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country (and any other international convention or treaty), any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of future or past infringement, and other general intangibles of Assignor related to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created, whether owned, leased or licensed beneficially or of record and whether owned, leased or licensed individually, jointly or otherwise, together with the products and proceeds thereof (including license royalties and the proceeds of infringement suits), all payments and other distributions with respect thereto, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.

2. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all lab notes, prototypes, draft patent applications, correspondence with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign patent office, nondisclosure agreements, invention agreements and noncompete agreements, to the extent such materials relate to the Patents.

## PATENT REEL: 036165 FRAME: 0471

3. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents (the "<u>Commissioner</u>") to record this Assignment of Patents to Assignee. Assignor hereby further requests the Commissioner to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from applications among the Patents or derived therefrom to Assignee as assignee of the entire interest. Assignor hereby covenants that the Commissioner has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, and agreements inconsistent herewith.

4. Assignor further agrees that it shall on the date hereof and from time to time thereafter, at the request of Assignee, perform or cause to be performed such acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver at the request of Assignee, such documents as may reasonably be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to Assignee of the Patents or for the performance by Assignor of any of its obligations hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

Ву:	<u>ZIA/</u>					
Name:	EKED ;					
Title:	DIRECTOR (	ST EMERNETTING				
Date:	<u></u>	£015-				

### PATENT REEL: 036165 FRAME: 0472

# EXHIBIT A PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	APPLICATION #	FILED
AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTING COFFEE MAKERS	United States of America	Published	12/887,796	09-22-2010
BEVERAGE MAKER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE COMPONENTS	РСТ	Published	PCT/US2013/067914	11-01-2013
BEVERAGE MAKERS WITH INTERCHANGEABLE COMPONENTS	United States of America	Published	14/069,403	11-01-2013
COFFEE MAKER	European Patent Office	Issued	10763515.3	09-22-2010
COFFEE MAKER	France	Issued	10763515.3	09-22-2010
COFFEE MAKER	Germany	Issued	10763515.3	09-22-2010
COFFEE MAKER WATER HEATER	European Patent Office	Pending	13766436.3	09-11-2013
COFFEE MAKER WATER HEATER	United States of America	Published	14/023,891	09-11-2013
INTEGRATED GALLEY WITH IMPROVED HEATING SYSTEMS	United States of America	Published	13/873,383	04-30-2013
MEAL TRAYS	United States of America	Issued	13/050,415	03-17-2011
REMOTE HEATED AND COOLED COMPARTMENTS FOR AIRCRAFT GALLEYS	European Patent Office	Pending	13759612.8	08-23-2013
REMOTE HEATED AND COOLED COMPARTMENTS FOR AIRCRAFT GALLEYS	Philippines	Pending	1-2015-500385	08-23-2013
UNIVERSAL ESPRESSO MAKER	European Patent Office	Published	12725267.4	05-25-2012
UNIVERSAL ESPRESSO MAKER	United States of America	Allowed	13/480,588	05-25-2012
WIRELESS NETWORK- COMPATIBLE MICROWAVE OVEN	European Patent Office	Published	12718021.4	04-23-2012
WIRELESS NETWORK- COMPATIBLE MICROWAVE OVEN FOR AIRCRAFT AND OTHER PASSENGER TRANSPORT VEHICLES	Japan	Published	2014-506613	04-23-2012
WIRELESS NETWORK- COMPATIBLE MICROWAVE OVEN FOR AIRCRAFT AND OTHER PASSENGER TRANSPORT VEHICLES	United States of America	Published	13/453,021	04-23-2012

RECORDED: 07/23/2015